Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TECHNOLOGIES HUMANWARE CANADA INC.		05/29/2007	CORPORATION: QUEBEC

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED		
Street Address:	219-229 Lampton Quay		
Internal Address:	Level 14, ANZ Tower		
City:	Wellington		
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW ZEALAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2839645	VICTOR READER	
Serial Number:	78446426	TREKKER	
Serial Number:	76453391	MEBOOK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)865-7380

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416.865.8244
Email: efan@torys.com

Correspondent Name: Torys LLP, Attn: Edward Fan
Address Line 1: 79 Wellington St. W., Suite 3000

Address Line 2: Box 270, TD Centre

Address Line 4: Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M5K 1N2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 04597-2099

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900083881

TRADEMARK REEL: 003597 FRAME: 0334 **7**0000

J Ub\$ H

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward T. Fan		
Signature:	/Edward T. Fan/		
Date:	08/08/2007		
Total Attachments: 4 source=bmg-scan-confirmation of grant of security interest#page1.tif source=bmg-scan-confirmation of grant of security interest#page2.tif source=bmg-scan-confirmation of grant of security interest#page3.tif			

source=bmg-scan-confirmation of grant of security interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003597 FRAME: 0335

CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

This will confirm that, pursuant to a hypothec on the universality of moveable property (hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement") dated May 29, 2007 between TECHNOLOGIES HUMANWARE CANADA INC., a company governed by the laws of Quebec (hereinafter referred to as "Humanware"), whose full post office address is 445 Parc Industriel Street, Longueuil, Québec, J4H 3V7 and ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "ANZ"), a New Zealand limited liability company, whose full post office address is Level 14, ANZ Tower, 215-229 Lampton Quay, Wellington, New Zealand, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby confirmed and acknowledged, Humanware has granted to ANZ a hypothec and security interest in all of Humanware's right, title and interest in and to all of the present and future personal and movable property of every kind and nature, tangible and intangible of Humanware, including without limitation its intellectual property, including, without limitation, the copyrights, trademarks, patents and trademark and patent applications and registrations listed therein and on the Schedules attached hereto, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, updates, developments, divisions, reissues and re-examinations which issue there from.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003597 FRAME: 0336

EXECUTED at this	29 94 day of <u>May</u> 2007.
per: Squie hadean	TECHNOLOGIES HUMANWARE CANADA INC. per:
WITNESS:	ANZ NATIONAL BANK LIMITED per:
Signed by ANZ NATIONAL BANK by its Attorney in the presence of:	MMIT Enchority to bind the Corporation McMillar Senior Manager Credit

SIGNATURE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003597 FRAME: 0337

SCHEDULE TO CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

IP	Trademark	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Status	Registration No.	Date of Registratio n
Trademark Application	Victor Reader	USA	76-470,757,	November 29, 2002	Registered	2839645	May 11, 2004
Trademark Application	Trekker	USA	78-446,426,	July 6,2004	In process	N/A	N/A
Trademark Application	MeBook	USA	76-453,391,		Renewed in July 2006 and in wait of first use	N/A	N/A
Trademark Application	Maestro				No applica- tion has been made		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003597 FRAME: 0338

SCHEDULE TO CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

IP	Title	Product	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Status
Industrial Design Application	Reader	VR Classic +	USA	29/202,893	April 7, 2004	Filed at USPTO
Patent Application	Wireless Handheld Portable Navigation System and Method for Visually Impaired Pedestrians	Trekker	USA	60/365,523	March 20, 2003	Refused
CIP Patent Application	Wireless Handheld Portable Navigation System and Method for Visually Impaired Pedestrians	Trekker	USA	60/365,523	June 2, 2004	Cancelled
Patent Application	Pocket Size Computers	Maestro	USA	11/080.661	March 16, 2005	In Progress
Provisional Application	Digital Audio Book Cartridge and Player with Manipulation- Facilitating Features		USA	60/845,763	September 20, 2006	In Progress
Provisional Application	User Interface for an Audio Book Player	NLS Player	USA	60/845,775	September 20, 2006	In Progress
Provisional Application	System and Method for the Removal of an Audio Book Cartridge Label		USA	60/845,756	September 20, 2006	In Progress

G:\129593\bmg-confirmation of grant of security interest.doc 29-05-2007 11:45

TRADEMARK REEL: 003597 FRAME: 0339

RECORDED: 08/08/2007